

No. 19-251

In The Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
THE ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF U.S. SENATORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DANIEL P. CHIPLOCK
Counsel of Record
**Lieff Cabraser Heimann &
Bernstein, LLP**
250 Hudson Street
New York, NY 10013
dchiplock@lchb.com
212.355.9500
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE BROAD HISTORICAL STRUGGLE BETWEEN SPECIAL INTERESTS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST PROVIDES THE NECESSARY CONTEXT FOR THIS CASE.	7
A. Secrecy Strengthens the Power of the Influencer Class.....	7
B. Today’s Influencers Hide Behind Nonprofit Entities to Spread Political Influence in Secret.....	20
II. THE GOVERNMENT HAS A STRONG INTEREST IN REGULATING NONPROFITS, AND DISCLOSURE IS AN IMPORTANT TOOL.....	23
A. The Circumstances of This Case Plainly Set It Apart from Civil- Rights Era Decisions Protecting the Freedom to Associate.....	23
B. The Court Should Resist a Broad Ruling Establishing a New Constitutional Right to Anonymous Unlimited Spending.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Elec. Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4, 9, 20
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	30, 32, 34
<i>Marshall v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 57 U.S. 314 (1853).....	8
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Elec. Comm'n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	8
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	27, 32
<i>SpeechNow.org v. Fed. Elec. Comm'n</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 441(b) (2000)	9
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)-1(a)(1)(ii)	21
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a)	1
Regulations	
Treas. Reg. § 1.501(c)(4)-1(a)(2)(i)	21
Treas. Reg. § 1.501(c)(4)-1(a)(2)(ii)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Articles	
Abby K. Wood, <i>Citizens United Turns 10 Today: Here’s What We’ve Learned About Dark Money</i> , WASH. POST (Jan. 21, 2020).....	18
Alexander Hertel-Fernandez, <i>Asymmetric Partisan Polarization, Labor Policy, and Cross-State Political Power- Building</i> , 685 ANNALS OF THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF POLITICAL & SOCIAL SCIENCE 64 (September 2019).....	26
<i>America’s Largest Private Companies</i> , FORBES (2020)	28
<i>Americans’ Views on Money in Politics</i> , N.Y. TIMES & CBS NEWS (June 2, 2015)	18
Anna Massoglia, <i>State of Money in Politics: Billion-Dollar ‘Dark Money’ Spending Is Just the Tip of the Iceberg</i> , OpenSecrets.org (Feb. 21, 2019).....	6, 14
Anna Massoglia, <i>Tax Returns Reveal One Six-Figure Donor Accounts For Entirety of “Dark Money” Funding Whitaker’s Nonprofit</i> , OpenSecrets.org (Nov. 21, 2018)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Brian Schwartz, <i>Dark-Money GOP Fund Funneled Millions of Dollars to Groups that Pushed Voter Fraud Claims</i> , CNBC (Jan. 13, 2021)	29
Chris Megerian and Anthony York, <i>California Probe of Campaign Donations Sheds Light on ‘Dark Money’</i> , L. A. TIMES (Nov. 3, 2013)	23
Daniel E. Chand, <i>“Dark Money” and “Dirty Politics”: Are Anonymous Ads More Negative?</i> , 19 BUS. AND POL. 454 (2017)	24, 26
Daniel I. Wiener, <i>Citizens United Five Years Later</i> , Brennan Center for Justice at New York University School of Law (2015)	11, 19, 25
Franziska Barczyk, <i>Revealed: Conservative Group Fighting to Restrict Voting Tied to Powerful Dark Money Network</i> , THE GUARDIAN (May 27, 2020)	29
Jane Mayer, <i>Inside the Koch-Backed Effort to Block the Largest Election-Reform Bill in Half a Century</i> , THE NEW YORKER (Mar. 29, 2021)	17, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Jeff John Roberts, <i>5 Surprising Consequences from a Decade of Citizens United</i> , FORTUNE (Jan. 23, 2020).....	26
Jennifer A. Heerwig & Katherine Shaw, <i>Through a Glass, Darkly: The Rhetoric and Reality of Campaign Finance Disclosure</i> , 102 GEO. L.J. (2014).....	3, 14
Joe Hagan, <i>The Coming Tsunami of Slime</i> , N.Y. MAG. (Jan 22, 2012).....	25
John C. Coates IV, <i>Corporate Politics, Governance, and Value Before and After Citizens United</i> , 9 J. OF EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 657 (2012).....	15
John Wagner & Scott Clement, <i>‘It’s Just Messed Up’: Most Think Political Divisions as Bad as Vietnam Era, New Poll Shows</i> , WASH. POST (Oct. 28, 2017).....	19
Josh Keefe, <i>Dark Money Gets Protection in Congressional Spending Bill, Yet Again</i> , NEWSWEEK (Mar. 22, 2018)	17
Karl Evers-Hillstrom, <i>More Money, Less Transparency: A Decade Under Citizens United</i> , OpenSecrets.org (Jan. 14, 2020).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Katy O’Donnell & Bernie Becker, <i>House Rebukes Freedom Caucus Effort to Oust IRS Chief</i> , POLITICO (Dec. 6, 2016).....	16
Lear Jiang, Note, <i>Disclosure’s Last Stand? The Need to Clarify the “Informational Interest” Advanced by Campaign Finance Disclosure</i> , 119 COLUM. L. REV. 487 (2019).....	24
Mary Bottari, <i>Behind Janus: Documents Reveal Decade- Long Plot to Kill Public-Sector Unions</i> , IN THESE TIMES (Feb. 22, 2018)	12
Matea Gold, <i>It’s Bold, But It’s Legal: How Campaigns and their Super PAC Backers Work Together</i> , WASH. POST (July 6, 2015).....	25
Matea Gold, <i>Koch-Backed Political Coalition, Designed to Shield Donors, Raised \$400 million in 2012</i> , WASH. POST (Jan. 5, 2014).....	22
Matt Ford, <i>How Far Will the Roberts Court Go to Protect Shadowy Political Donors?</i> , THE NEW REPUBLIC (Jan. 10, 2020)	5
Michael Biesecker and Brian Slodysko, <i>Barrett Ads Tied to Interest Groups Funded by Unnamed Donors</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (Oct. 26, 2020).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Political Nonprofits: Top Election Spenders</i> , OpenSecrets.org	11
Robert Maguire and Viveca Novak, <i>Shadow Money Magic: Five Easy Steps That Let You Play Big in Politics, Keep Your Donors Hidden and Game the IRS</i> , OpenSecrets.org (April 15, 2013)	22
Russ Choma, <i>Koch Industries, Business Groups Lobby Against Donor Disclosure</i> , OpenSecrets.org (Apr. 25, 2013).....	17
Scott Bland, <i>Ryan-linked Group Raised \$24.6M From an Anonymous Donor</i> , POLITICO (May 18, 2018).....	10
Trevor Potter & B. B. Morgan, <i>The History of Undisclosed Spending in U.S. Elections & How 2012 Became the Dark Money Election</i> , 27 NOTRE DAME J.L. ETHICS & PUB. POL'Y 383 (2013).....	20
 Books	
CHARLES DE SECONDAT, BARON DE MONTESQUIEU, THE SPIRIT OF LAWS (1748)	8
DAVID HUME, 3 THE PHILOSOPHICAL WORKS OF DAVID HUME (1st ed. 1826)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
LAWRENCE LESSIG, REPUBLIC, LOST: HOW MONEY CORRUPTS CONGRESS-AND A PLAN TO STOP IT (2011).....	20
LOUIS D. BRANDEIS, WHAT PUBLICITY CAN DO (1914).....	33
MARTIN GILENS, AFFLUENCE AND INFLUENCE: ECONOMIC INEQUALITY AND POLITICAL POWER IN AMERICA (2012)	20
NICCOLO MACHIAVELLI, THE PRINCE (1532)	8
 Other Authorities	
<i>2020 Election to Cost \$14 Billion, Blowing Away Spending Records, OpenSecrets.org (Oct. 28, 2020)</i>	<i>11</i>
<i>75% in U.S. See Widespread Government Corruption, Gallup (Sept. 19, 2015)</i>	<i>19</i>
Andrew Jackson, Veto Message Regarding the Bank of the United States (July 10, 1832), <i>in</i> A COMPILATION OF THE MESSAGES AND PAPERS OF THE PRESIDENTS, (James D. Richardson ed., Washington Gov't Printing Office 1896)	7
Coalition Letter to President Trump and Secretary Mnuchin (May 15, 2018).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Covert Action: Interview with David Robarge,</i> LAWFARE (Mar. 17, 2021).....	13
<i>DonorsTrust and Donors Capital Fund Grant</i> <i>Recipients</i> (March 26, 2021)	15
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Lynching in America: Confronting the</i> <i>Legacy of Racial Terror</i> (3d Ed., 2017).....	27
FEC Advisory Opinion No. 2010-11 (Commonsense Ten), July 22, 2010	9
<i>High Percent of Presidential Ad Dollars of Top</i> <i>Four 501(c)(4)s Backed Ads Containing</i> <i>Deception, Annenberg Study Finds,</i> Annenberg Pub. Pol’y Ctr. (June 20, 2012).....	16
<i>History of Lynching,</i> NAACP, https://www.naacp.org/history-of-lynchings/ (last visited March 25, 2021)	27
James Madison, Letter to W.T. Barry (Aug. 4, 1822)	3
Larry M. Bartels, <i>Economic Inequality and Political</i> <i>Representation</i> , Princeton Univ. Dep. of Politics (2002, rev. Aug. 2005).....	28
Letter from Senators to Department of Treasury and IRS (Dec. 9, 2019)	16
<i>Oversight Watch,</i> ISSUE ONE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Press Release, U.S. Dept. of Treasury (July 16, 2018)	18
Steven Kull et al., <i>Americans Evaluate Campaign Finance Reform: A Survey of Voters Nationwide</i> , Univ. Md. Program for Pub. Consultation (May 2018)	18
<i>The Public, the Political System and American Democracy</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Apr. 26, 2018).....	19
Theodore Roosevelt, The New Nationalism, Speech at Osawatomie, Kansas (Aug. 31, 1910), <i>reprinted in</i> THEODORE ROOSEVELT, THE NEW NATIONALISM (1910)	7
Thomas Jefferson, Letter to Charles Yancey (Jan. 6, 1816)	3
Tim Lau, <i>Citizens United Explained</i> , Brennan Center for Law and Justice (Dec. 12, 2019).....	10
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>Multi-industry Letter Opposing H.R. 5175</i> <i>(the “DISCLOSE Act,” or “Schumer – Van</i> <i>Hollen”)</i> , (May 19, 2010)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, Questions for the Record for Mr. Durbin, <i>Reducing Emissions while Driving Economic Growth: Industry-led Initiatives</i> , Hearing before the Subcomm. on Clean Air and Nuclear Safety of the S. Comm. on Environment and Public Works, 116th Cong. (Oct. 17, 2019).....	32
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>U.S. Chamber: DISCLOSE Act is Partisan Effort to Silence Critics and Gain Political Advantage</i> (May 19, 2010)	17
WHEN A STRANGER CALLS (Columbia Pictures 1979).....	23
